bars and uprights must be at least one and one-half (1.5) inches in diameter at a minimum of eighty- 
three one-thousandths (0.083) of an inch thickness and be gusseted in place. The door bars must have 
four (4) vertical studs per side and must be equally spaced. 

ARTICLE 3: CHASSIS 
3.1 Wheelbase must be a minimum of one hundred three (103) inches—NO TOLERANCE. Measurement will 
be taken from the center of the front hub to the center of the rear hub on the right side of the car. 
3.2 Weight adjustments of any kind from inside the cockpit and/or within driver's reach are not allowed.

[...]

11.3.4 Exhaust sensors, merge collectors, dividing collectors and/or extension cones are not allowed. Collector 
extension or muffler and turn down may not exceed twenty-four (24) inches. 

11.3.5 Zoomies, crossovers and/or 180s are not allowed. 
11.4 Option #1 – 602 Crate Engine: 

11.4.1 Must weigh a minimum two-thousand three hundred (2,300) pounds with driver after race. 
11.4.2 Chevrolet Performance factory-sealed CT350 Chevy small block crate engine (Part No. 88958602 or 
19258602): includes four-bolt-main block, 9.5:1 hypereutectic pistons, cast iron crankshaft, GM iron 

Vortec cylinder heads, high-rise dual-plane intake manifold, 8-quart single kick-out circle track oil pan,

[...]

Second offense carries a $5,000 fine 

and one (1) year suspension. 
11.4.7 Chevrolet Performance seal bolt exception is USRA or approved rebuild seals. Call (515) 835-9946 for 
verification. 

11.5 Option #2 – 604 Crate Engine: 
11.5.1 Must weigh a minimum two-thousand three hundred fifty (2,350) pounds with driver after race. 
11.5.2 Chevrolet Performance factory-sealed Chevy small block crate engine (Part No.19318604 or 

91088958604): includes a racing-only 8-quart circle track oil pan, with dual kick-out design, along with a 
valve cover breather kit and special "kool nut" rocker arm design.

[...]

Second offense carries a $5,000 fine and one (1) 

year suspension. 
11.5.7 Chevrolet Performance seal bolt exception is USRA or approved rebuild seals. Call (515) 835-9946 for 
verification. 

11.6 Option #3 – Standard Engine: 
11.6.1 Must weigh a minimum two-thousand three hundred fifty (2,350) pounds or more with driver after race. 

11.6.2 May utilize one (1) Holley four-barrel carburetor. Use of a spacer between carburetor and intake is 
optional but may not be throttle bore adjustable. 
11.6.3 Must be stock appearing. Any American make is permitted.

[...]

Must match make and model. 

ARTICLE 12: WEIGHT 
12.1 The overall weight of the racecar shall be measured at the conclusion of an event with the driver in the 
cockpit, wearing complete racing apparel. 

12.2 If utilizing a 602 Crate Engine the racecar must weigh a minimum two-thousand three hundred (2,300) 
pounds. If utilizing a 604 Crate Engine or Standard Engine the racecar must weigh a minimum of two- 
thousand three hundred fifty (2,350) pounds. 

12.3 Engine setback measurement will be taken from left lower ball joint to back of engine: twenty-five and 
one-half (25.5) inches with a tolerance of +/- one half (0.5) inch. Any racecar with twenty-six (26) inches 
to thirty (30) inches of engine setback must add fifty (50) pounds in front of engine plate.